[42] For the above reasons I conclude Ms Gilder has a personal grievance in that 

she was unjustifiably dismissed. 

[43] As a result the respondent, Combined Rural Traders Society Incorporated, is 

ordered to pay the applicant, Ms Karla Gilder, the following: 

i. $19,732.80 (Nineteen thousand, seven hundred and thirty two dollars and 

eighty cents) as reimbursement of wages lost as a result of the unjustified 

dismissal.  PAYE is to be deducted before payment; and  

ii. A further $8,000.00 (eight thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section